










































































allow the 60 days to run and re-file, leaving the employee on paid
administrative leave, only to re-file continuously, the District would likely
create a serious prejudice permitting dismissal of the District’s charges
under (c)(2). However, in this case a procedural error is found and
corrected, before any prejudice occurs.

Finally, as for increased statutory attorney’s fees and costs by a
delay, if Kaye is not dismissed and returned to the classroom, then she does
not incur any litigation fees and costs and, therefore, is not prejudiced by
any delay. (Pennel v. Pond Union School District (1973) 29 Cal. App. 3d
832, 840-841.) Furthermore, a “prevailing"’ teacher in a dismissal case is
entitled to recover attorney’s fees. (Ed. Code sec. 44944(e).)

VIL
THE COURT’S RULING CANNOT STAND WHERE THE
DISTRICT “SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIED” WITH
SECTION 44944.

If Kaye has not shown substantive prejudicial error, and the District
has “substantially complied” with section 44943 and 44944, the court’s
ruling cannot be upheld. (Miller v. Chico Unified School Dist. (1979). 24
Cal.3d 70, 716-717 [“a school principal was reassigned to a teaching
position. The plaintiff argued the school district had failed to comply with

section 44664 by neglecting to notify him in writing of his shortcomings
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and by failing to confer with him. The Supreme Court rejected this

argument, finding the school board had substantially complied.”]

In 1985, the court dealt with the applicability of Section (c)(2) in E/
Dorado Union High School District v. Commission (Floyd), supra, in
regards to a similar procedural error. Although the administrative law judge

found “the District had substantially complied... but that case law

required strict compliance,” the court in E/ Dorado ulﬁmately overruled the
administrative law judge and held that substantial compliance is all that is
required, even where the language uses “shall.” (E! Dorado Union High

School District v. Commission (Floyd), supra, 171 Cal.App.3d at p. 331.)

The court held, the “District substantially complied with the
requirements... [and] no more is required. To allow hypertechnical
procedural oversights to thwart the orderly process delineated by the
statutory scheme would be to exalt form over substance and would result in
an abuse of the judicial process...section 44944 (c)(2) does not deprive [a
teacher] a defense on the merits; it is strictly procedural. The effect of the
statute is to eliminate precisely the situation encountered in this case.” (E/
Dorado Union High School District v. Commission (Floyd), supra, 171
Cal.App.3d at p. 333-334, emphasis added.)

Furthermore, the E! Dorado, supra, court stated “’Under these

circumstances we reject the trial court's finding of nonéompliance and its
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overly restrictive interpretation of the requirements... [Fn. omitted.]” (Id.,
at p. 717.) Decisional authority adequately supports our conclusion only

substantial compliance with the terms...is required notwithstanding the use

of the word ‘shall’ in the pertinent code sections, a word generally

indicating a _mandatory requirement.” (E/ Dorado Union High School

District v. Commission (Floyd), supra, 171 Cal. App. 3d at p. 333-334,
quoting Miller v. Chico Unified Sch.- Dist., supra, 24 Cal.3d at 717,
emphasis added.)

Similarly, in Felt, supra, 55 Cal.App.3d 156, the court ruled that the

“district had substantially complied with the requirement.” (55 Cal.App.3d
atp. 164.)

In Kaye’s case, the District followed all procedures pursuant to
Education Code section 44932 et seq. Although the District erred, the
proceedings were occurring as statutorily required, making the error seem
inconsequential, easily corrected and lacking any prejudice, since Kaye
knew the charges against her, and no evidence is shown the District had
tried to stall i_nfentionally, or delay the hearing unnecessarily prior to this
error.

In all other respects, Kaye’s dismissal proceedings are identical in
form and in content generally to the statutory proceedings, which, of course |

would have clearly satisfied the requirements of section 44944, Had the

23



District not timely pursued and executed the procedures under 44943 and
44944 and had not the District requested a hearing - at all before the 60
days, then the District would not have risen to the level of substantial
compliance. However to timely request a hearing with an incorrect date
upholds the spirit and intent of section 44944,

Like the teacher in California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Board of
the Livingston Union High Sch. Dist. (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 27, Kaye was
aware of her charges and the grounds for her dismissal. She had adequate
time and assistance in gathering her defense. She has not and cannot show
any prejudice resulting from the District’s‘error in mistakenly requesting a
hearing after the 60 days. In light of this procedural error, it cannot be
shown that this error would hav;: made any difference to Kaye’s defense.
(/d. atp. 36.)

Similarly here, the District substantially complied énd performed all
parts of the procedures required where Kaye would have received a hearing
within 60 days, had the District committed no error. Moreover, Kaye was
aware of the error on April 9, 2009, days before the 60" day, when the
District served its request for hearing with the incorrect date, illustrating it
‘was a procedural error since the error had no other purpose.

/17
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VIIL
THE COURT’S RULING SANCTIONS THE DISTRICT TWICE.
The overreaching ruling by the trial court sanctions the District twice
for the lapse of the 60 days by first ordering the dismissal of the charges on
the first accusation filed, and then by adding a second sgnction without

basis against the District for the same failure by precluding the District

from re-filing charges altogether even within the four-year statute of
limitations established by statute. (Section 44944(a)(5).)

Without a doubt, the trial court ¢xceeded its discretion. In fact, the
court in Felt, supra, alluded to what the procedure should be in this case
where a nonsubstantive, nonprejudicial, procedural error occurs. “If the
command of Education Code section 13413 is observed, only evidence

relating to a period no longer than four years and 60 days from the hearing

is admissible to prove the district's accusation. If the period is ignored, the

time from occurrence to hearing is open-ended. If the period is treated as

hIandatorv and the school district neglects to follow its command, then

the district must begin at the beginning the extensive process for

discharge of a tenured teacher accused of unprofessional conduct or

unfitness for service.” (Felt, supra, 55 Cal.App.3d at p. 163, emphasis

added.)
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As stated in Felr, refiling of charges is assumed to occur because it is
within the four-year statute of limitations. Therefore in this case, just as in
Felt, refiling of charges remains an option and the trial court erred. If the 60
days is mandatory, then the consequence would be solely dismissal on the

current accusation, but not preclusion from re-filing of the charges under a

new accusation.

As the court in Felt instructed,‘ the District is to start the process
again. Otherwise, to adhere to the court’s ruling is to assume that the statute
meant to sanction the District twice for the same p‘rocedural error,

contradicting the legislative intent, public policy, and the subsequent clear,

specific statutory language found in subparagraphs (c)(1)(C)(2) and (a)(5)

of Section 44944,
IX.
THE COURT”S RULING NULLIFIES
SECTIONS 44944 (A)(5) AND (c)(2).

Ignoring the clear, specific statutory language of sections 44944
(c)(2) and (a)(5) the trial court nullifies these sections in favor of injecting
an ambiguous court ruling, which relies solely on the language of section
44944 (a)(1) at the exclusion of the other two s’ections.A Since section (¢)(2)
provides that non-substantive non-prejudicial errors cannot be the basis for

dismissal of charges, and while section (a)(5) provides four years as that
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actual statute of limitations on dismissal charges, the trial court’s ruling
cannot bar the District from re-filing the charges within four years.

Inasmuch as, the ruling fails to address the other sections within
- 44944, the ruling creates ambiguity on how to apply Sections (c)(2) and
- (a)(5) with (a)(1) or reconcile the meaning of all three. ‘The trial court
stated:

[ think it is a deadline that came and went...my judgment is

the purpose of it [44944(a)] is to present a deadline for the

school district to act, and as I discussed earlier I think you’ve

missed your opportunity if you don’t make that [deadline];

although I don’t think these particular charges, if this teacher

does something wrong, can be raised to augment some further

charges later. (Reporter’s Transcript on Appeal, p. 10.)

Subparagraph (a)(5) states “no evidence shall be given or evidence
introduced relating to matters that occurred more than four years prior to
the date of the filing of the notice...no decision relating to the dismissal or
suspension of any employee shall be made on charges or evidence of any
nature relating to matters occurring more than four years prior to the filing
of the notice.” Recently, the court has affirmed the four years as the statute
of limitations, and further ruled that four years is not an absolute bar to the
introduction of such evidence. (Atwater Elementary v. Department of
General Services, supra, 41 Cal. 4™ 227, 230.)

Subparagraph (c)(2) provides “the decision of the Commission on

Professional Competence that the employee should not be dismissed or
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suspended shall not be based on nonsubstantive procedural errors

committed by the school district or governing board unless the errors are

prejudicial errors.” (Ed. Code §44944 et seq.)

In light of these two sections, the court’s ruling has failed to properly
interpret section 44944(a)(1). Since the statute does not provide specific
language for a sanction for failure to meet the 60-day rule in subparagraph
(a)(1), there is no interpretation within the plain meaning of the statute—
when read as a whole—permitting dismissal in tandem with preclusion
from reﬁlihg of charges. Had the court followed this plain meaning of the
entire statute, neither the District nor the employee would be prejudiced.

X.
THE COURT’S RULING CREATES AN ABSURD RESULT.

In light of the Legislature’s intent, the trial court's interpretation of
Section 44944 leads to an absurd result and is not reasonable under Section
44944 as a whole. If the trial court's interpretation were to stand, then a
teacher can effectively evade dismissal, with the luck of a single clerical
error.

Although ignored in the trial court’s ruling, the Legislature “infused
a reasonableness requirement” to avoid exactly this kind of absurd result by
adding the language to section (c)(2) and upholding the four year statute of

limitations in section (a)(5) of Section 44944. Thus, the trial court's ruling
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cannot stand. (Upland Police Officers Assn. v. City of Upland (2003) 111
Cal. App. 4th 1294, 1305-1306 [“Infusion of a reasonableness requirement
avoids the absurd result postulated. A reasonableness interpretation
therefore carries out the legislative intent. The statutory provision must be
interpreted in a reasonable and commonsense manner by all parties.”].)

“Even unambiguous statutes must be construed to avoid

absurd results which do not advance the legislative purpose:

Ordinarily, if the statutory language is clear and

unambiguous, there is no need for judicial construction.

Nonetheless, a court may determine whether the literal

meaning of a statute comports with its purpose. We need not

follow the plain meaning of a statute when to do so would

‘frustrate[] the manifest purposes of the legislation as a whole

or [lead] to absurd results.” (California School Employees

Assn. v. Governing Board (1994) 8 Cal.4™ 333, 340; Upland

Police Officers Assn. v. City of Upland, supra at 1303-1304.)

In other words, ““[i]t is a settled principle of statutory interpretation
that language of a statute should not be given a literal meaning if doing so
would result in absurd consequences which the Legislature did not intend.’
[Citations.] ... Finally, we do not construe statutes in isolation, but rather
read every statute ‘with reference to the entire scheme of law of which it is
part so that the whole may be harmonized and retain effectiveness.’
[Citation.]” (People v. Pieters (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894, 898-899.) Statutory

interpretation is based on implementing the intent of the Legislature.”

(Upland Police Officers Assn. v. City of Upland, supra, at p.1303.)
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The overriding principle is that “[i]nterpretation must be reasonable.’
(Civ. Code, § 3542.) The literal appliéation of the court’s ruling leads to the
conclusion that a teacher can effectively have her charges dismissed by
clerical error.

The Legislature did not intend to allow the teacher to so easily avoid
the proceedings before the Commission on Professional Competence,
- where after all the District has the burden of proof. The rules established by
the Legislature include rules relating to the times when and how a dismissal
is-to proceed. (§§ 44943 and 44944.) Nothing in section 44944 suggests
that the District will repeatedly postpone the hearing. In fact the language
of Section 44944 suggests the Legislature did not want procedural
inconsequential errors getting in the way of a hearing to terminate a teacher.
All parties would agree that interprétation of the statute must be reasonable.

XL
THE POLICY CONSEQUENCES OF THE COURT’S RULING
PROTECTS EMPLOYEES’ INTERESTS WITHOUT REGARD TO
SCHOOL _DISTRICTS’ INTERESTS TO PROTECT STUDENTS
AND TO PROVIDE BEST POSSIBLE EDUCATION.

Stunningly, the court’s ruling creates a stark outcome where only the

interests of an employee are protected to the detriment of school districts

everywhere, and the students they serve, because the court’s ruling has
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made it possible for any allegedly unproféssional teacher to return to the
classroom without a hearing on the merits. Furthermore, the prejudice
against school districts by the court’s ruling places students at risk, under
the guise of just punishment for an innocuous error. Although the
Legislature intended to avoid this result, the trial cou\rt’s ruling has
summarily ignored the Legislature’s safeguards.

To ensure ‘both interests are protected, the Legislature created a
doable scheme wherein the District is precluded from moving forward on a
charge indefinitely — by c.reating a 60-day deadline — protecting the
employee’s interest. Likewise, school districts’ interests are served by
permitting the dis&ricts four years to dismiss a teacher under current
charges, and prohibiting procedural errors from interfering, which
maintains a district’s interest that an unqualified, incompetent or otherwise
unsafe person is not instructing students.

Furthermore, the rigid restriction espoused by the court’s ruling is
not in the public interest and is a classic example of the harmful result
which flows from an inflexible, contrived interpretation of the statute, if
affirmed.

Consequently, the trial court has created a procedure where a school
district may procedurally err in a termination proceeding involving a

teacher accused of unprofessional conduct, and will be denied a hearing.

A

31



Where most likely if allowed a hearing, the Comrﬁission will determine the
nature of the unprofessional conduct was of sufficient gravity to warrant
dismissal - all the mofe creating an absurd result by the court’s ruling.

To impose against school districts a dismissal of charges AND
preclusion from refiling charges will allow a teacher’s alleged misconduct
to prevail over a procedural error. The court’s ruling in essence has
permitted teachers to” avoid answering a school district’s charges,
undermining the standard of professional conduct which the public has the
right to expect of its teachers. Students must not continue to be exposgd to
teachers with serious professional concerns because a school district errs
and does not get a hearing set within a 60 day period. In these
’circumstances, the public interest is best served by a just and reasonable
interpretation of section 44944 as a whole.
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XII.
CONCLUSION
For the all the foregoing reasons, it is respectfully requested that the

court reverse and enter judgment in favor of the District.

Respectfully submitted,

DATED: June 24, 2010 PARKER & COVERT LLP

DATED: June 24, 2010

Attorneys for Amicas Curiae
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